

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE.

Published by Authority.

WELLINGTON, TUESDAY, AUGUST 8, 1865.

PROCLAMATION

Dissolving the Provincial Council of the Province of Marlborough.

By His Excellency Sir George Grey, Knight Commander of the Most Honorable Order of the Bath, Governor and Commanderin-Chief in and over Her Majesty's Colony of New Zealand and its Dependencies, and Vice-Admiral of the same, &c.,&c.,&c.

WHEREAS by an Order in Council made on the 4th day of October, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, the Province of Marlborough was constituted and established under "The New Provinces Act, 1858," and it is provided by the Constitution Act that it shall be lawful for the Governor of New Zealand, by Proclamation or otherwise, to dissolve the Provincial Council of any Province whenever he shall think it expedient to do so:

ever he shall think it expedient to do so:

Now therefore I, Sir George Grey, the Governor
of the Colony of New Zealand, in exercise of the said
power, do hereby dissolve the Provincial Council of
the said Province of Marlborough.

Given under my hand, at the Government House, at Wellington, and issued under the Seal of the Colony of New Zealand, this eighth day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

G. GREY.

By His Excellency's command,
J. C. RICHMOND,
Colonial Secretary.
God save the Queen!

A PROCLAMATION

For the Dissolution of the Provincial Council of the Province of Taranaki.

> By His Excellency SIR GEORGE GREY, Knight Commander of the Most Honorable Order of the Bath, Governor and Commanderin-Chief in and over Her Majesty's Colony of New Zealand and its Dependencies, and Vice-Admiral of the same, &c., &c., &c.

WHEREAS by an Act of the Imperial Parliament, passed in the fifteenth and sixteenth years of the reign of Her present Majesty, cap. 72, intituled "An Act to grant a Representative Constitution to the Colony of New Zealand," the several Provinces of Auckland, New Plymouth, Wellington, Nelson, Canterbury, and Otago, are thereby established, and it is enacted that for each of the said Provinces there shall be a Superintendent and Provincial Council;

And whereas by the said Act it is further enacted, that every Provincial Council shall continue for the period of four years from the day of return of the writs for choosing the same and no longer: Provided always that it shall be lawful for the Governor of New Zealand, by Proclamation or otherwise, to dissolve the same whenever he shall think it expedient so to do:

Now therefore, I, Sir George Grey, the Governor of the Colony of New Zealand, do, by this Proclamation, dissolve the Provincial Council of the said Province of Taranaki accordingly.

Given under my hand, at the Government House, at Wellington, and issued under the Seal of the Colony of New Zealand, this eighth day of August, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

G. GREY.

By His Excellency's command,
J. C. RICHMOND,
Colonial Secretary.
God Save the Queen!

Warrant Appointing Polling Places.

By His Excellency Sir George Grey, Knight Commander of the Most Honorable Order of the Bath, Governor and Commanderin-Chief in and over Her Majesty's Colony of New Zealand and its Dependencies, and Vice-Admiral of the same, &c., &c., &c.

To all to whom these Presents shall come, Greeting:--

WHEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly intituled "The Regulation of Elections Act,

1858," it is enacted that it shall be lawful for the Governor, by Warrant under his hand, from time to time, to appoint polling places for each electoral district within or without the limits thereof, and to appoint any one of such places to be the principal polling place for the district, and all or any of such polling places at any time to abolish, and to appoint other polling places in lieu thereof; And whereas by another Act of the General Assembly, intituled "The Provincial Elections Act, 1858," it is enacted that, subject to certain provisions therein contained, every election of the Superintendent or of a Member of the Provincial Council of a Province shall be conducted in the manner prescribed by "The Regulation of Elections Act, 1858," aforesaid, and all the provisions of the said last-mentioned Act shall apply to the elections of Superintendents and Members of Provincial Councils:

Now know ye, that I, Sir George Grey, the

Governor of the said Colony, in pursuance of the power and authority in me vested by the said Acts, do hereby appoint the following places to be additional polling places for the districts hereinafter specified for the election of the Superintendent and Members of the Provincial Council for the Province of Taranaki—

For the districts of Grey and Bell,—Tikorangi Redoubt

For the Omata district,—the Omata Stockade
Given under my hand, at the Government
House, at Wellington, this eighth day
of August, in the year of our Lord one
thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.
G. GREY.

By His Excellency's command, J. C. RICHMOND.